SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MANOJ JAIN

Original Suite (s). No(s). 3/2015

UNION OF INDIA

ITEM NO.15

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TRIPURA

Respondent(s)

(LISTED FOR ADMISSION/DENIAL OF DOCUMENTS VIDE COURT'S ORDER DATED 7.9.2018)

Date: 27-09-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Om Prakash, Adv.

Mr.B.S.Sekhawat, 21-C, Assam Rifle, UOI

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr.Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr.Somnath Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr.Sankar Chakraborty, Sr. Dy. Collector, Distt.

Tripura,

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

As per the specific directions contained in the order dated 07.09.2018 of this Hon'ble Court, the matter has been placed today for admission/denial of the documents. As per the aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Court, parties were also permitted to file any other document before 27.09.2018 i.e. till today.

However, there is a joint request from the Ld. Counsel for both the sides. They have expressed their inability to do the admission/denial of the documents today on the ground that several relevant documents are still to be filed by them which are old and pre-independence era. They both also claim that they are unable to admit/deny documents for want of complete and clear instructions.

..... . 2

They have also stated that they would move appropriate application immediately seeking necessary direction in this regard from the Hon'ble Court.

It has been impressed upon to both the sides that they may atleast admit or deny the documents already on record but they have reiterated their request and they express inability to do the same. Their such statements are taken on record.

List again on 05.10.2018 for awaiting directions, if any, from the Hon'ble Court.

MANOJ JAIN Registrar

SB