SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Original Suit No. 3/2015

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

SECTION XVII-A

VERSUS

STATE OF TRIPURA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 96389/2019 - APPLICATION FOR REJECTION OF THE PLAINT IA No. 1/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 42795/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES) I.A. No.70940/2022

Date: 10-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R Venkatramani, AG

Ms. Madhvi Divan, ASG

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Wasim Qadri, Sr. Adv

Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv

Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv

Mr, . K. Chandra Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Sneha Sanjay, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Shri Rana

Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

I.A. No.70940/2022

Having heard Shri R. Venkataramani, learned Attorney General for India, assisted by Ms. Madhavi Divan, learned ASG, appearing on behalf of the Union of India and Shri Rana Mukherjee, contd..

learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the defendant and without treating the contents in the application as admitted by the defendant and subject to filing the counter affidavit, the present application is allowed.

So far as the main matter is concerned, looking to the controversy involved in the suit, we once again reiterate and request the learned Attorney General to use his good offices and see to it that the dispute is resolved amicably between the Union of India and the State of Tripura. All sincere efforts shall be made by both the parties to find out an amicable solution.

Let the parties sit together in the office of the learned Attorney General, at the first instance.

Put up on 02.01.2023.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
TRIPATHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR